Net insurance finance result (3,525) 1,653

Net insurance and investment result 14,611 669

Insurance service charge revenue 1,402 1,332
General and operating expenses (note 17) (5,665) (4,223)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes 10,348 (2,222)

Income taxes (note 11) 2,663 (527)
Net earnings (loss) 7,685 (1,695)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to net income:

Net actuarial gains (loss) on employee future benefits (note 12) (697) (1,387)
Income tax benefit (note 11) 188 356

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to net income (509) (1,031)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (509) (1,031)

Comprehensive income/(loss) $	 7,176 $	 (2,726)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Sandbox Annual Report 2023

19

Statement of Changes in
Policyholders’ Surplus
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative figures for 2022

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income (loss)

Surplus and
resources for
protection of
policyholders

Total policyholders’
surplus

Balance, January 1, 2022 as previously reported $	 2,832 $	 69,767 $	 72,599
Impact of initial application of IFRS 17 and
IFRS 9 (note 2) (2,832) 4,976 2,144

Balance, January 1, 2022 (restated) $	 - $	 74,743   $	 74,743

Net earnings (restated) - (1,695) (1,695)
Other comprehensive income (loss) - (1,031) (1,031)
Comprehensive income (loss) - (2,726) (2,726)

Balance, December 31, 2022 (restated) $	 - $	 72,017 $	 72,017

Net earnings - 7,685 7,685
Other comprehensive income (loss) - (509) (509)
Comprehensive income (loss) - 7,176 7,176

Balance, December 31, 2023 $	 - $	 79,193 $	 79,193

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

20

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative figures for 2022

2023
2022

(Restated) Note 2
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $	 7,685 $	 (1,695)
Items not affecting cash:

Income taxes 2,663 (527)
Depreciation of property and equipment 911 706
Amortization of intangible assets 1,592 1,066
Loss (gains) on investments (3,889) 9,080
Income taxes refund (paid) 1,587 (508)